Dakota Cougars
Freshman Girls Basketball

_’.“E"E’-‘f '1,
— 2

‘ ‘ & um”&gmm

“} 15

2016-2017

Coach - Michael Timpa ~ Assistant Coach — Katelyn Daly

Scorekeepers—Thomas Larzycki & Edward Roginski



Dakota Cougars
Freshman Girls Basketball

Our Team
Player Number Position Grade Height
Isabella Forth 10 5G, PG gt A
Julia LaFleure 11 PG, SG gt 4
Jessica Kressner 12 PG, SG gth £117
Kayla Hawkins 14 PG, SG gt Y4
Amanda Hill 15 SG, SF gt Y4
Keirah Williams 20 PF,C gt 3y
Julianna Kressner 21 SG, SF gt 3y
Emma Flattery 22 SG, SF gt 1
Madison Newton 23 PF,C gt 59
Loe Pozios 24 SF, PF gt 58
Alexia Grammatico 25 PG, SG gt Y1
Faith Benefield 30 SF, 5G gt 4
Josephine Jaboro 32 PF, C gt 58
Hayley England 33 Y4

DAK.TA

Girls
SERGIGEL




Dakota Cougars
Freshman Glrls Basketball




Dakota Cougars

Freshman Girls Basketball

Dakota

Dakota

Dakota

Dakota

Dakota

Dakota

Grosse Pointe South
Dakota

Dakota

Dakota

Dakota

Grosse Pointe South
Cousino

Romeo

Dakota

Dakota

Eisenhower

Dakota

Dakota

Dakota

39
43
30
33
47
oY
64
41
28
38
33
ol
3
29
45
28
45
34
40
29

Qur Scores
Anchor Bay
L' Anse Creuse North
Chippewa Valley
Lake Shore
Warren Woods Tower
Warren Woods Tower
Dakota
Cousino
Romeo
Port Huron Northern
Grosse Pointe North
Dakota
Dakota
Dakota
Port Huron Northern
Grosse Pointe North
Dakota
Stevenson
Grosse Pointe North

Ford

38
21
17
10

20
21
22
25

28
21
21
20
15
21
16
14
18

= = = = = =

= == =

= - -

== =

= = =

1-0
2-0
3-0
4-0
>0
6-0
6-1
7-1
8-1
9-1
10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
114
12-4
12-5
13-5
14-5
15-5



Dakota Cougars
Freshman Girls Basketball

Our Record
Overall: 155 MAC RED: 64 Home: 83  Away: 72

Statistics-Team Leaders

Games Started Rebounds

Josie Jaboro 19 Josie Jaboro 121
Julia LaFleure 16 Keirah Williams 55
Keirah Williams 15 Kayla Hawkins 43
Lexie Grammatico 13 Loe Pozios 40
Scoring Steals

Hayley England 109 Julia LaFleure 46
Julia LaFleure 100 Josie Jaboro 34
Kayla Hawkins 68 Julianna Kressner 31
Julianna Kressner 56 Faith Benefield 29

Blocks Assists




Dakota Cougars
Freshman Girls Basketball

Keirah Williams 18 Julia LaFleure 20
Josie Jaboro 8 Josie Jaboro 15
Emma Flattery 1 Emma Flattery 11
Hill, LaFleuere, Pozios 4 Grammatico, Hawkins 10
3 point Field Goals Free Throws

Hayley England 13 Lexie Grammatico 24
Amanda Hill 4 Julia LaFleure 19
Jessica Kressner 3 Kayla Hawkins 12
Isabella Forth 2 Hill, Jaboro 11

Players vs. Parents
Team Scoring Averages
It 2 3 gh Final
96 76 925 865 35.1

Team Stafistics (per game averages)



Dakota Cougars
Freshman Girls Basketball

Assists
Blocks
Steals
Rebounds

2.3
2.1
135
25.6

Field goal attempts

Free throw attempts
Fouls

Turnovers

30.25

11.75

(=)

&

%@@%@

Most Points in a Quarter Least Points in a Quarter
Most Points in a Half 36 Least Points in a Half 7
Most Points in a Game 57 Least Points in a Game 20
Most Points in a Game
Hayley England 13 Kayla Hawkins 10
Hayley England 12 Julia LaFleure 10 (3 times)
Kayla Hawkins 12 Lexie Grammatico 9
Julianna Kressner 11 Kayla Hawkins 9
Most Points in a Half Most Points in a Quarter
Hayley England 10 Hayley England 8
Lexie Grammatico 9 Julia LaFleure 8
Julianna Kressner 9 Hayley England 7 (2 times)
Hayley England 8 Kayla Hawkins 1
Julia LaFleure 8 Julia LaFleure 1
Hayley England 7 Julianna Kressner 6 (3 times)
Kayla Hawkins 7 Bella Forth 6 (2 times)
Julia LaFleure 7 Faith Benefield 6 (2 times)
Free Throw Shooting Field Goal Shooting
(min 10 attempts) (min 15 attempts)




Freshman Girls Basketball

Dakota Cougars

Kayla Hawkins 60% Keirah Williams 39%
Julia LaFleure 53% Hayley England 31%
Julianna Kressner 50% Julia LaFleure 34%
Josie Jaboro 44% Josie Jaboro 34%
Points per Game Total Fouls

Hayley England 55 Amanda Hill 32
Julia LaFleure 50 Lexie Grammatico 28
Kayla Hawkins 34 Emma Flattery 27
Julianna Kressner 2.8 Josie Jaboro 26

3 point Shooting Assist to Turnover Ratio

Jessica Kressner 100% Josie Jaboro 2.500
Julianna Kressner 67% Bella Forth 0.888
Amanda Hill 51% Julianna Kressner 0.875
Hayley England 45% LaFLeure, Williams 0.625

Players of the Game




Dakota Cougars
Freshman Girls Basketball

Friday, December 2, 2016

Dakota 39 Anchor Bay 38

Kayla Hawkins made some key free throws down the stretch to capture a comeback victory over the visiting Tars.
She scored 9 points, had 3 steals, and was 5 of 6 from the charity stripe.

Tuesday, December 6, 2016

Dakota 43 L’Anse Creuse North 27

Julianna Kressner played a strong game defensively, and with 2 steals, 2 rebounds 1 assist, she also scored 11
points in a victory over the Crusaders.

Friday, December 9, 2016

Dakota 30 Chippewa Valley 17

Hayley England was on fire from 3 point land. She scored 13 points on 3 of 4 from behind the 3 point line and 5 of
8 overall. She also grabbed 2 rebounds in a win over rival Chippewa Valley.

Thursday, December 15, 2016

Dakota 33 Lake Shore 10

Loe Pozios played well on offense and defense. She had 2 rebounds, 2 assists, 1 steal to go with her team high 7
points, to help earn a victory on the road versus the Shorians.




Dakota Cougars

Freshman Girls Basketball

Friday, December 16, 2016

Dakota 47 Warren Woods Tower 7

Faith Benefield played a great game scoring 6 points in a win over Warren Woods Tower. She was also solid on
defense in a landslide win against the Titans.

Thursday, January 5, 2017

Dakota 57 Warren Woods Tower 10

Emma Flattery got the team off to a quick start, scoring all 4 of her points in the first few minutes of the game. She
played great team basketball. She also had 1 block and 2 steals.

Friday, January 6, 2017

Grosse Pointe South 64 Dakota 20

Josie Jaboro played a solid game defensively and has a stabilizing effect, during a tough loss at home to the Blue
Devils of Grosse Pointe South.

Monday, January 9, 2017

Dakota 41 Warren Cousino 27

Bella Forth played with great poise. She was able to calmly get offense running. She scored 6 points and had 2
rebounds with zero turnovers, helping the Cougars get a win on the road.




Dakota Cougars

Friday, January 13, 2017

Dakota 28 Romeo 22

Kayla Hawkinis’ defense in the 2nd half against Romeo's shooter #10 was the key to the win. She also scored 4
points and had 7 rebounds.

Tuesday, January 17, 2017

Dakota 38 Port Huron Northern 25

Julia LaFleure played an amazing games, from the tip off to the end. She scored 10 points, including 2 of 2 from
the free throw line. She also had 3 rebounds and 6 steals in another road win versus the Huskies.

Friday, January 20, 2017

Dakota 53 Grosse Pointe North 9

Lexie Grammatico played great defense and scored 7 points. She also had no fouls in a win over the Norseman.

Tuesday, January 24, 2017

Grosse Pointe South 51 Dakota 28

Keirah Wlliams played a strong defensive game, collecting 4 rebounds and scoring 5 points. She also had a
season high 8 blocked shots.




Dakota Cougars
Freshman Girls Basketball

Friday, January 27, 2017

Cousino 33 Dakota 27

Josie Jaboro played a solid game on both ends of the floor. She scored 6 points and collected 3 rebounds and
played good defense.

Tuesday, January 31, 2017

Romeo 29 Dakota 21

Julia LaFleure was consistent throughout the entire game. She grabbed 4 rebounds, had 3 steals and scored 9
points.

Friday, February 3, 2017

Dakota 45 Port Huron Northern 20

Emma Flattery was fierce on the glass, collecting 6 rebounds. She also scored 5 points, had 2 steals and 1 blocked
shot. Her calm play helped the team secure a victory over the visiting Huskies.

Wednesday, February 8, 2017

Dakota 28 Grosse Pointe North 15

Julia LaFleure led the team with 8 points. Her poise on the court was key to our victory or the Norsemen.




Dakota Cougars

Freshman Girls Basketball

_ﬁ‘._

Friday, February 10, 2017

Eisenhower 45 Dakota 21

Lexie Grammatico played great defense, but our team could not overcome IKE's sharp shooting. Lexie had 3 points
, 2 rebounds and 1 assist.

Tuesday, February 14, 2017

Dakota 34 Stevenson 16

Madison Newton “Figgy” played a fierce game, collecting 2 rebound and having a great defensive presence. She
scored 2 points, but her tenacity was the key.

Friday, February 17, 2017

Dakota 40 Grosse Pointe North 14

Bella Forth hit back to back 3 pointers in the 4th quarter to leave no doubt in a 3rd victory this season over GPN.

Wednesday, February 22, 2017

Dakota 29 Ford 18

Lexie Grammatico was great in the 2nd half of a tough fought victory on the road. She was 7 of 9 from the free
throw line, some of which were clutch. (5 of 6 in the 4th quarter) She had 9 points to go with 3 rebounds and 1
steal.




Dakota Cougars

Freshman Girls Basketball
Win Loss Records by Coach

Record Coach PCT  Year(s)

44-27 Monica Wiecha  0.619  2006-2010
82-56 Mike Timpa 0.594 2010-2017
23-16 Phil McCune 0.589  2001-2002
34-26 DarcyFrench 0566 2003-2005
11-9  Kevin Voss 0.550 2000
69  RickFontaine  0.400 1997
14-26 Kathleen Stryjecki 0.350 1998-1999
6-13-1 Jeff Shull 0.300 1996
2-14 Maureen Hawley 0.125 1995

History of our 9t grade teams

All time Record : 222-196-1

2016-17  Coach Mike Timpa 15-5 2005 Coach Darcy French ~ 6-14
2015-16  Coach Mike Timpa 15-5 2004 Coach Darcy French ~ 8-12
2014-15  Coach Mike Timpa 11-8 2003  Coach Darcy French 20-0
2013-14  Coach Mike Timpa 11-9 2002 Coach Phil McCune 16-4
2012-13  Coach Mike Timpa 12-8 2001 Coach Phil McCune 1-12
2011-12  Coach Mike Timpa 6-14 2000  Coach Kevin Voss 11-9
2010-11  Coach Mike Timpa 12-7 1999 Coach Kathleen Stryjecki 11-9
2009-10  Coach Monica Wiecha  16-2 1998  Coach Kathleen Stryjecki 3-17
2008-09  Coach Monica Weicha  12-6 1997  Coach Rick Fontaine 6-9
2007-08  Coach Monica Weicha ~ 10-7 1996  Coach Jeff Shull 6-13-1
2006 Coach Monica Weicha  6-12 1995  Coach Maureen Hawley  2-14

Parents and Players. ..Thanks for a great season!!!



