

2016-2017

Coach - Michael Timpa

Assistant Coach — Katelyn Daly

Scorekeepers-Thomas Zarzycki & Edward Roginski

<u>Player</u>	<u>Number</u>	Position	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Height</u>
Isabella Forth	10	SG, PG	9 th	5' 2"
Julia LaFleure	11	PG, SG	9 th	5' 4"
Jessica Kressner	12	PG, SG	9 th	4'11"
Kayla Hawkins	14	PG, SG	9 th	5' 4"
Amanda Hill	15	SG, SF	9 th	5' 4"
Keirah Williams	20	PF, C	9 th	5' 5"
Julianna Kressner	21	SG, SF	9 th	5' 5"
Emma Flattery	22	SG, SF	9 th	5' 7"
Madison Newton	23	PF, C	9 th	5' 9"
Zoe Pozios	24	SF, PF	9 th	5'8"
Alexia Grammatico	25	PG, SG	9 th	5' 1"
Faith Benefield	30	SF, SG	9 th	5' 4"
Josephine Jaboro	32	PF, C	9 th	5'8"
Hayley England	33	SG	9 th	5' 4"

















Our Scores

Dakota	39	Anchor Bay	38	W	1-0
Dakota	43	L'Anse Creuse North	27	W	2-0
Dakota	30	Chippewa Valley	17	W	3-0
Dakota	33	Lake Shore	10	W	4-0
Dakota	47	Warren Woods Tower	7	W	5-0
Dakota	57	Warren Woods Tower	10	W	6-0
Grosse Pointe South	64	Dakota	20	L	6-1
Dakota	41	Cousino	27	W	7-1
Dakota	28	Romeo	22	W	8-1
Dakota	38	Port Huron Northern	25	W	9-1
Dakota	53	Grosse Pointe North	9	W	10-1
Grosse Pointe South	51	Dakota	28	L	10-2
Cousino	33	Dakota	27	L	10-3
Cousino Romeo	33 29	Dakota Dakota	27 21	L L	10-3 10-4
Romeo	29	Dakota	21	L	10-4
Romeo Dakota	29 45	Dakota Port Huron Northern	21 20	L W	10-4 11-4
Romeo Dakota Dakota	29 45 28	Dakota Port Huron Northern Grosse Pointe North	21 20 15	L W W	10-4 11-4 12-4
Romeo Dakota Dakota Eisenhower	29 45 28 45	Dakota Port Huron Northern Grosse Pointe North Dakota	21 20 15 21	L W W L	10-4 11-4 12-4 12-5

Our Record

Overall: 15-5 **MAC RED:** 6-4 **Home:** 8-3 **Away:** 7-2



Statistics-Team Leaders

Games Started		Rebounds	
Josie Jaboro	19	Josie Jaboro	121
Julia LaFleure	16	Keirah Williams	55
Keirah Williams	15	Kayla Hawkins	43
Lexie Grammatico	13	Zoe Pozios	40
Scoring		Steals	
Hayley England	109	Julia LaFleure	46
Julia LaFleure	100	Josie Jaboro	34
Kayla Hawkins	68	Julianna Kressner	31
Julianna Kressner	56	Faith Benefield	29
Blocks		Assists	

Keirah Williams	18	Julia LaFleure	20
Josie Jaboro	8	Josie Jaboro	15
Emma Flattery	7	Emma Flattery	11
Hill, LaFleuere, Pozios	4	Grammatico, Hawkins	10
2		Free Throng	
3 point Field Goals		Free Throws	
Hayley England	13	Lexie Grammatico	24
-	13 4		24 19
Hayley England		Lexie Grammatico	



Team Scoring Averages

1 st	2 nd	3rd	4 th	Final
9.6	7.6	9.25	8.65	35.1

Team Statistics (per game averages)

Dakota Cougars

Freshman Girls Basketball

Assists	5.3	Field goal attempts	50.25
Blocks	2.7	Free throw attempts	5.35
Steals	13.5	Fouls	11.75
Rebounds	25.6	Turnovers	9.85











Most Points in a Quarter
Most Points in a Half
Most Points in a Game

20	L
36	L
57	Le

Least Points in a Quarter Least Points in a Half Least Points in a Game

2 7 20

Most Points in a Game

Hayley England	13	Kayla Hawkins	10
Hayley England	12	Julia LaFleure	10 (3 times)
Kayla Hawkins	12	Lexie Grammatico	9
Julianna Kressner	11	Kayla Hawkins	9

Most Points in a Hal	f	Most Points in a Quarter	
Hayley England	10	Hayley England	8
Lexie Grammatico	9	Julia LaFleure	8
Julianna Kressner	9	Hayley England	7 (2 times)
Hayley England	8	Kayla Hawkins	7
Julia LaFleure	8	Julia LaFleure	7
Hayley England	7	Julianna Kressner	6 (3 times)
Kayla Hawkins	7	Bella Forth	6 (2 times)
Julia LaFleure	7	Faith Benefield	6 (2 times)

Free Throw Shooting	Field Goal Shooting
(min 10 attempts)	(min 15 attempts)

Kayla Hawkins	60%	Keirah Williams	39%
Julia LaFleure	53%	Hayley England	37%
Julianna Kressner	50%	Julia LaFleure	34%
Josie Jaboro	44%	Josie Jaboro	34%

Points per Game		Total Fouls	
Hayley England	5.5	Amanda Hill	32
Julia LaFleure	5.0	Lexie Grammatico	28
Kayla Hawkins	3.4	Emma Flattery	27
Julianna Kressner	2.8	Josie Jaboro	26

3 point Shooting		Assist to Turnover Ratio		
Jessica Kressner	100%	Josie Jaboro	2.500	
Julianna Kressner	67%	Bella Forth	0.888	
Amanda Hill	57%	Julianna Kressner	0.875	
Hayley England	45%	LaFLeure, Williams	0.625	



Freshman at Zap Zone

Players of the Game



Friday, December 2, 2016

Dakota 39 Anchor Bay 38

Kayla Hawkins made some key free throws down the stretch to capture a comeback victory over the visiting Tars. She scored 9 points, had 3 steals, and was 5 of 6 from the charity stripe.



Tuesday, December 6, 2016

Dakota 43 L'Anse Creuse North 27

Julianna Kressner played a strong game defensively, and with 2 steals, 2 rebounds 1 assist, she also scored 11 points in a victory over the Crusaders.



Friday, December 9, 2016

Dakota 30 Chippewa Valley 17

Hayley England was on fire from 3 point land. She scored 13 points on 3 of 4 from behind the 3 point line and 5 of 8 overall. She also grabbed 2 rebounds in a win over rival Chippewa Valley.



Thursday, December 15, 2016

Dakota 33 Lake Shore 10

Zoe Pozios played well on offense and defense. She had 2 rebounds, 2 assists, 1 steal to go with her team high 7 points, to help earn a victory on the road versus the Shorians.



Friday, December 16, 2016

Dakota 47 Warren Woods Tower 7

Faith Benefield played a great game scoring 6 points in a win over Warren Woods Tower. She was also solid on defense in a landslide win against the Titans.



Thursday, January 5, 2017

Dakota 57 Warren Woods Tower 10

Emma Flattery got the team off to a quick start, scoring all 4 of her points in the first few minutes of the game. She played great team basketball. She also had 1 block and 2 steals.



Friday, January 6, 2017

Grosse Pointe South 64 Dakota 20

Josie Jaboro played a solid game defensively and has a stabilizing effect, during a tough loss at home to the Blue Devils of Grosse Pointe South.



Monday, January 9, 2017

Dakota 41 Warren Cousino 27

Bella Forth played with great poise. She was able to calmly get offense running. She scored 6 points and had 2 rebounds with zero turnovers, helping the Cougars get a win on the road.



Friday, January 13, 2017

Dakota 28 Romeo 22

Kayla Hawkinis' defense in the 2nd half against Romeo's shooter #10 was the key to the win. She also scored 4 points and had 7 rebounds.



Tuesday, January 17, 2017

Dakota 38 Port Huron Northern 25

Julia LaFleure played an amazing games, from the tip off to the end. She scored 10 points, including 2 of 2 from the free throw line. She also had 3 rebounds and 6 steals in another road win versus the Huskies.



Friday, January 20, 2017

Dakota 53 Grosse Pointe North 9

Lexie Grammatico played great defense and scored 7 points. She also had no fouls in a win over the Norseman.



Tuesday, January 24, 2017

Grosse Pointe South 51 Dakota 28

Keirah Williams played a strong defensive game, collecting 4 rebounds and scoring 5 points. She also had a season high 8 blocked shots.



Friday, January 27, 2017

Cousino 33 Dakota 27

Josie Jaboro played a solid game on both ends of the floor. She scored 6 points and collected 3 rebounds and played good defense.



Tuesday, January 31, 2017

Romeo 29 Dakota 21

Julia LaFleure was consistent throughout the entire game. She grabbed 4 rebounds, had 3 steals and scored 9 points.



Friday, February 3, 2017

Dakota 45 Port Huron Northern 20

Emma Flattery was fierce on the glass, collecting 6 rebounds. She also scored 5 points, had 2 steals and 1 blocked shot. Her calm play helped the team secure a victory over the visiting Huskies.



Wednesday, February 8, 2017

Dakota 28 Grosse Pointe North 15

Julia LaFleure led the team with 8 points. Her poise on the court was key to our victory or the Norsemen.



Friday, February 10, 2017

Eisenhower 45 Dakota 21

Lexie Grammatico played great defense, but our team could not overcome IKE's sharp shooting. Lexie had 3 points , 2 rebounds and 1 assist.



Tuesday, February 14, 2017

Dakota 34 Stevenson 16

Madison Newton "Figgy" played a fierce game, collecting 2 rebound and having a great defensive presence. She scored 2 points, but her tenacity was the key.



Friday, February 17, 2017

Dakota 40 Grosse Pointe North 14

Bella Forth hit back to back 3 pointers in the 4th quarter to leave no doubt in a 3rd victory this season over GPN.



Wednesday, February 22, 2017

Dakota 29 Ford 18

Lexie Grammatico was great in the 2nd half of a tough fought victory on the road. She was 7 of 9 from the free throw line, some of which were clutch. (5 of 6 in the 4th quarter) She had 9 points to go with 3 rebounds and 1 steal



Win Loss Records by Coach

Record	Coach	<u>PCT</u>	Year(s)
44-27	Monica Wiecha	0.619	2006-2010
82-56	Mike Timpa	0.594	2010-2017
23-16	Phil McCune	0.589	2001-2002
34-26	Darcy French	0.566	2003-2005
11-9	Kevin Voss	0.550	2000
6-9	Rick Fontaine	0.400	1997
14-26	Kathleen Stryjecki	0.350	1998-1999
6-13-1	Jeff Shull	0.300	1996
2-14	Maureen Hawley	0.125	1995

History of our 9th grade teams

All time Record: 222-196-1

2016-17	Coach Mike Timpa	15-5	2005 Coach Darcy French	6-14
2015-16	Coach Mike Timpa	15-5	2004 Coach Darcy French	8-12
2014-15	Coach Mike Timpa	11-8	2003 Coach Darcy French	20-0
2013-14	Coach Mike Timpa	11-9	2002 Coach Phil McCune	16-4
2012-13	Coach Mike Timpa	12-8	2001 Coach Phil McCune	7-12
2011-12	Coach Mike Timpa	6-14	2000 Coach Kevin Voss	11-9
2010-11	Coach Mike Timpa	12-7	1999 Coach Kathleen Stryjecki	11-9
2009-10	Coach Monica Wiecha	16-2	1998 Coach Kathleen Stryjecki	3-17
2008-09	Coach Monica Weicha	12-6	1997 Coach Rick Fontaine	6-9
2007-08	Coach Monica Weicha	10-7	1996 Coach Jeff Shull	6-13-1
2006	Coach Monica Weicha	6-12	1995 Coach Maureen Hawley	2-14

Parents and Players...Thanks for a great season!!!